Williamsen M (Michelle)
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From: Astwood J (Jonathan}

Sent: 03 October 2017 0946

To: Wiliamson M (Micheile)

Subject: Fw: Scan from a Xerox WorkCentre
Attachmoents: DOCRDF

Thanks

Jonathan

ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ Original Message--—-

From: Barlow, Raymond (DRS) [mailto:Raymond.Barlow@glasgow.gesx dov.uk]
Sent: 21 September 2017 20:12

To: Astwood J (Jonathan)

Subject: FW: Scan from a Xerox WorkCentre

Jonathan

We spoke earlier today about the Hacking & Paterson properties mentioned on our list. The
attached pdf is a letter to ourselves and attached was the Ministers response to the Hacking &
Paterson notitication '

Regards

Raymond

Raymond Barlow

Assistant Head of Planning & Building Standards
Development & Regeneration Services

Glasgow City Council

Tel: 0141 287 4203

Fax: 0141 287 5588

E-Mail: raymond.barlow@.alasgow.gov. uk

—--Original Message----

From: Raymond.Barlow@glasgow.gov.uk [mailto:Raymond . Barlow@glasgow.gov.uk]
Sent: 21 September 2017 20:03

To: Rarjow, Raymond (DRS) <Raymond.Barlow@glasgow.gov.uk>

Subject: Scan from a Xerox WorkCentre

Please open the attached document. 1t was scanned and sent to you using a Xerox WorkCentre.

Attachment File Type: PDF, Multi-Page

WorkCentre Location: machine location not set
Device Name: PRT X00AYG66

For more information on Xerox products and solutions, please visit hitp.//www.xerox.com

Glasgow - UK Council of the Year 2015




Disclaimer:
This message was sent via GCSx secure route

This message is intended only for use of the addressee. If this message

was sent to you in error, please notify the sender and delete this inessage.
Glasgow City Council cannot accept responsibility for viruses, so please

scan attachments. Views expressed in this message do not necessarily reflect
those of the Council who will not necessarily be bound by its contents.
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Williarmson M (Michelle)

From: Astwood )} (Jonathan)
Sent: 03 October 2017 0946
To: Williamson M (Michelle)
Subject; FW: Phone call

. Thanks
Jonathan

From: Astwood J (Jonathan)
Sent: 21 September 2017 18:01
To: Barlow, Raymond (DRS)
Subject: RF: Phone call

Raymond
| suspected the call might have been from you. [ am at home but you can call me .

Thanks
Jonathan

From: Barlow, Raymond (DRS) [mallto:Raymond Barlow@aglasgow.gesx.gov. uk]
Sent: 21 September 2017 17:41

To:-Astwood J (Jonathan)

Subject: Phone call

Jonathan

R u around? Just got your voice mall but didn’t leave a message. Just trying to follow up on our
conversation this moming

Regards

Raymond

Raymond Barlow
Assistant Head of Planning & Building Standards

Development & Regeneration Services
Glasgow City Council

Tel: 0141 287 4203

Fax: 0141 287 5588

E-Mall: raymond.barlow®.glasgow.gov. Uk

Glasgow « UK Council of the Year 2015




Disclaimer:
This message was sent via GOS¥ sedure route
This message is intended only for use of the addressee. IF this message

was sent to you in error, please notify the sander and delele this message,
Glasgow City Councit cannot accept respensihility for viruses, so please

scan attachments. Views expressed in this message do not necessarily reflect
those of the Council who will not necessatity be bound by its contents.
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Williarnson M (Michelle)
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From: Williamson M {Michellg)
Sent: - 10 Getober 2017 1603

To: Williamson M {Michelle)
Subject; Fw: Information Request

From: Barlow, Raymond (DRS) [majlto:Raymond.Barlow@dlasgow.gesx.gov.uk]

Sent; 21 September 2017 11:36

To: Astwood ] (Jonathan)

Cc: Dodds WH (Bil)); Pathirana S (Stephen); McPherson 1 (Jessica); Hogg KJ (Kenneth)
Subject: RE: Information Recquest '

Hi Jonathan

Thanks for your reply.

fwould just firstly note that from our e-mail exchanges and conversations we were all very aware of the
importance of getting the requested information back to the Minister whilst at the same time making you
aware of the difficulties in establishing such. Whilst we then supplied a list against that background it was
a refiection of how far we were able to establish the detail of matters and where | Included items 6,7,8, 12
& 13 it was so that those requesting the information could better appreciate the difficulties even this far
down the line. Essentially we thought it best to give an honest appraisal of where matters stood at the
point. We're obviously aware of the Ministers letters of the 15 and 19" which | discussed with you and
latterly Bill, as mentioned in in the attached e-mail. As noted from those discussions it was the matter of
ACM detalls in the letter of the 19" which we then focussed on.

in retrospect it would obviously have been far hetter for resource planning to know at that point If matters
such as area and coverage were what was heing looked for. The requested level of detail influenced our
eventual decision in relation to the earlier offer of assistance i.e. if we had taken up the offer at that point
it would have been to initially assist us to go through the 45 warrant files mentioned in our email of the
17" Aug where we were still trying to establish possible ACM use - and so compile the level of detail you
are outlining now.

I have been away from my desk working on matters and | can see an e-mail that you have called. I'll be
back at my desk soon and will call you.

Regards

Raymond

Raymond Barlow
Assistant Head of Planning & Building Standards

Development & Regeneratioh Services
Glasgow City Council '
Tel: 0141 287 4203




Fax: 0141 287 5588
E-Mail: raymond.barlow®. glasgow. gov.uk

From: Jonathan. Astwood@scotland.gsi.gov.uk fmailto:lonathan.Astwood @scoltand.gsi.pov.uk]
Sent: 20 September 2017 22:27

To: Barlow, Raymond (DRS) <Raymond.Barlow @glaspow.gov.ule

Ce: Bill.Dodds@scolland.gsi.pov.ulk; MacAlpine, Kirsty (Senjor Adviser to the Leader)
<E<irsw.M'acAlpine@glasgow.gov.u_}p; stephen.Pathirana@scotland.gsi.gov.uk;

Jessica. McPherson@scotland.gsigov.uk: Kenneth.Hogg@scotland.gsi.gov.uk

Subject: RE: Information Request

Raymond

Thank you for your email confirming acceptance of the Minister's offer of assistance and | have
provided the further information you asked for below. '

It might be helpfui first to recap on the context. The original request from the Minister on 15 June
asked local authorities to identify alf high rise domestic buildings (those with a floor which is more
than 18 metres above ground level) in their area and ascertain the original construction. It asked
local authorities to establish any remedial works (such as overcladding) that have been carried out
and in these cases to identify the materials and construction techniques used. The Minister
confirmed at that time that the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service were ready to assist where they
can. The Minister then wrote to local autherities on 19 June to confirm specifically whether
Aluminium Composite Material (ACM) has been used in the cladding systems of any high rise
housing properties within their geographical area, and if s0, which properties and when was this
installed.

We know that different types of ACM exist, each with varying properties in terms of reaction to
fire. Also that compliance with building regulations depends on the regulations in force at the time
of the building warrant application and that compliant designs are property constructed, Following
the tragic events at Grenfell Tower the overriding concern must be about the safety of people in
buildings rather than just compliance with building regulations,

In the return you provided:

* insome cases composite cladding is noted as present but it is not clear whether it is ACM
or not;

» Insome cases the plans have not been retrieved so it is not clear whether ACM is present
or hot; and

° insome cases ACM is noted as being present on a building but the extent of use of ACM
(whether isolated panels, partial elevation or complete elovation) or the type of ACM is
unclear. _

We need now to clarify urgently the position. 1 have responded below in more detail to each of
your 16 comments. :

1. Our notes say specifically that ACM is used in panels belween windows — what more do
you consider is required?

SG comment; ACM is noted so it would be helpful to have an indication of the extent of

coverage {e.g. area, propoition of external wali covered) and the type of ACM if known.

2. Unclear where it is used and so we may not be able to expand further — we will liaise with
our staff on this whilst awaiting clarity on the general extent of additional
information desired




3G comment, ACM is noted so it would be helpful (o have an indication of the extent of
coverage {e.g. area, proportion of external wall covered) and the type of ACM if known.

3. ACM noled as used on only the two new top storeys at the top of the building — what more
do you consider is reguired?

SG comment: ACM is noted so it would be helpful to ha\fe an indication of the extent of

coverage (e.g. area, proportion of external wall covered) and the type of ACM if known.

4. Await your clarification on the level of detail now desired
SG comment: ACM is hoted so it would be helpful to have an indication of the extent of
coverage (e.g. area, proportion of external wall covered) and the type of ACM if known.

5. ACM noted as used only on the two new top storeys - what more do you consider is
required?

8G comment: ACM is noted so it would be helpful to have an indication of the extent of

coverage {e.g. area, proportion of external wall covered) and the type of ACM if known.

6. Noplans
7. Noplans
8.  Noplans .

SG comment: No plans retrieved so there should be further investigation into whether ACM is
present and if so, the type if known.

8.  Noted ACM on top two storeys - what more do you consider is required?
S$G comment: ACM is noted so it would be helpful to have an indication of the extent of
coverage (6.g. area, proportion of external wall covered) and the type of ACM if known.

10. Await your clarification on the level of detail now desired
SG comment: ACM is noted so it would be helpful to have an indication of the extent of
coverage (e.g. area, proportion of external wall covered) and the type of ACM It known.

11. Await your clarification on the level of detail now desired
8G comment: ACM is noted s0 it would be helpful to have an indication of the extent of
coverage (e.g. area, proportion of external wall covered) and the type of AGM if known.

12. Noted ACM but we were refused further information from the agents— unlikely that we can
give any additional informationh

$G comment: Possible ACM is noted so it would be helpful to have an indication of the extent

of coverage (e.g. area, proportion of external wall covered) and the type of ACM if known,

13. Noted ACM on top two storeys but were refused further information from the agents—
unlikely that we can give any additional information

SG comment: Composite cladding noted but no full specification so there should be further

investigation into whether ACM is present and the type it known.

14. Await your clarification on the level of detail now desired
S$G comment: ACM is noted so it would he helpful to have an indication of the extent of
coverage {e.g. area, proportion of external wall covered) and the type of ACM if known.

15. We were doubtful of the type of material shown but the factors Hacking & Paterson have
informed us and you of ACM use. If you can provide clarification on the general level of
detail required we can request that information from the factors

8G comment: Noted that Hacking & Paterson have already notified details of these properties

to SG., | need to look further into this entry and will get back if further infermation is required.

3




16. Await your clarification on the level of detail now desired
585G comment: ACM is noted so it would be helpful 1o have an indication of the extent of
coverage (e.g. area, propoition of external wall covered) and the type of AGM if known.

I hope this provides the further dlarification you asked Jor.,

| note that Glasgow City Council have accepled our offer of assistance, so | will be in touch with
you tomorrow morning to discuss this further and get an indication from vou of the level of
resourcing that you think you would need. This should be quantified as number of hours for a
qualified building standard surveyor level person, 1 will then source the appropriate agency help
and update you on arrangements and timescales.

Finally, I note from a press release earlier today from GGC that “...there is no suggestion that
these buildings [where GCC has identified ACM] are a particular fire risk, all of them have fire
systems in place and all these buildings comply with the building regulations which were in force
af the time they were constructed.”

Can you share with us please the steps you have taken in order to reach that conclusion. For
example in terms of any building warrant, that a certificate of completion for pre-2005 BWs was
issued and that an acceptance of a completion certificate was issued for post-2005 BWs. | also
note that you have not shared your evidence directly with the Scotfish Fire & Rescue Service: this
is a step we would strongly advise you take now.

Hook forward fo hearing from you and will be in touch tomorrow morning about the agency help.

Thanks
Jonathan

Jonathan Astwood
Head of Practice Unit - Building Standards Division

Scottish Government

Directorate for Local Government and Communities
Ground Floor

Denholm House

Ext: 46573

Direct Dial: 0131 244 6573

mail: jonathan.astwood@.gov.scot

BSD Web: wWww.gov.scot/bsd
Twitter: @ScotGovBldgStds
YouTube Channel hitps:/ivww. youtube.com/channel/lUCoyQNDiax FOZPub59CYSA

e |gov.scot

From: Barlow, Raymond (DRS) [mailto:Raymond. Barlow@alasgow.gcsx.gov. uk]
Sent: 20 Septernber 2017 18:15

To: Astwood 1 (Jenathan)

Cc: Dodds WH (Bill); MacAlpine, Kirsty {Senior Adviser to the Leader)

Subject: FW: Information Reguest




Jonathan

Further to our previous communications below and my fast e-mail of the 15" Sept with the above
attachment.

Following today’s developments | am writing on behalf of Glasgow City Council to confirm acceptance of
the Ministers offer of assistance.

However in order to expedite this stage as guickly as possible can you urgently advise me by return of the
clarifications we have requested.

On the matter of assistance can you also advise what staff will be at my disposal from tomorrow so that
once we have exchanged further information | can then hest assess how to use the resource and 5o obtain
an estimate of when the exercise could be completed.

| ook forward to receiving the clarifications but in addition [ believe it would also be best to have a
discussion tomorrow morning — including next steps after this stage. | have my diary clear so could you
advise me when you are free? :

Regards

Raymond

Raymond Barlow
Assistant Head of Planning & Bux!dmg Standards

Development & Regeneration Services
Glasgow City Council

Tel: 0141 287 4203

Fax: 0141 287 5588

E-Mail: raymond.barlow@.glasgow.gov.uk

from: Barlow, Raymond (DRS)
Sent: 15 September 2017 19:58
To: Jonathan . Astwood@scotland.gsi.gov.ul’ <Jonathan.Astwood@scotland.gsl.gov.uk>

Subject: RE: Information Request

Jonathan

Thanls for your e-mail.

whilst the research to identify the information about domestic properties was extensive, time consuming
and difficult the terms of the request in the Ministers lettet of the 19 June were quite straightforward i.e.
had ACM been used and, if so, which properties and when this occurred, The information we provided
satisfies these questions but also contains some additional commentary.

If more detail had been required by you it is disappointing that this was not made clear to us when we
were carryihg out our extensive research. This could have avoided the questions were are now being

asked.




At the moment we are not in a position to respond to your comments for additional information or the
offer of assistance unless your specify clearly what additional level of detail is now being looked far under
the terms ‘extent and location’.

If you can provide that clarification | will liaise with my staff wha looked at these records, assess our
position and then come back to you.

At the same time | have to note that we did already give some information in relatioh to extent and
location, |

To help with moving this forward | have attached a Version 2 of our list where | have numbered each block
of addresses for ease of reference and corrected the odd typo. I have then highlighted in red where we
have already provided additional information, such as locations, and below have asked for clarity where
this isn’t sufficient as well as listing comments on all of the entries,

in relation to those properties in 6,7 & 8 where there were no files available then it is likely we will
withdraw them from the list if we cannot ascertain any information. { will advise on those once | have
spoken further to the staff involved,

=

Our notes say specifically that ACM is used in panels between windows — what more do you

consider is required?

2. Unclear where it is used and so we may not be able to expand further — we will ligise with our
staff on this whilst awaiting clarity on the general extent of additional information desired

3. ACM noted as used on only the two new top storeys at the top of the huilding — what more do you
consider is required?

4, Await your dlarification on the level of detail now desired

5, ACM noted as used anly on the two new top storeys - what more do you consider is required?

6. Noplans
7. Noplans
8. Noplans

9. Noted ACM on top two storeys - what more do you consider Is required?

10. Await your clarification on the level of detall now desired

11. Await your clarification on the level of detail now desired

12, Noted ACM hut we were refused further information from the agents—unlikely that we can give
any additional information

13. Noted ACM on top two storeys but were refused further information from the agents— unlikely
that we can give any additional information

14. Await your clarification on the level of detail now desired

15. We were doubtful of the type of material shown but the factors Hacking & Paterson have informed
us and you of ACM use. If you can provide clarification on the general level of detail required we
can request that information from the factors

16, Await your clarification on the level of detail now desired

Regards

Raymond

Raymond Barlow
Assistant Head of Planning & Building Standards




Development & Regeneration Services
Giasgow City Council

© Tel: 0141 287 4203

Fax: 0141 287 5588
E-Mail: raymond.barfow@.glaspow.gov, uk

From: Jonathan.Astwood@scotland.psi.gov.uk [mailtoJonathan Astwood@scotland.esi.gov. uk]
Sent: 14 September 2017 14:23 '

To: Barlow, Raymond {DRS) <Raymond.Barlow@glasgow.gov.ule

Ce: Bill.Dodds@scotland.gsi.gov.uk; Stephen.Pathirana@scotiand gsi.gov.ulg
Jessica.McPherson@scotland.gsi.pov.uk; Kenneth Hogg@scotland.gsi.gov.uk

Subject: FW! Information Request

Raymond

Thank you for providing your information on hi-rise domestic properties as requested by Kevin
Stewart, Minister for Local Government and Housing, in June following the Grenfell Tower fire. |
appreciate this has been a very difficult exercise for you. | see that you have identified evidence
of aluminium composite cladding (ACM) on seme buildings but from your table the extent or
coverage on individual cases is not clear. Also there are cases where you have not refrieved the

plans.

Mr Stewart sits on the Ministerial Working Group (MWG) on building and fire safety and this
matter was discussed at the 5" MWG meeting last Friday 8 September. The group has the
picture from all other local authorities and would like to see a more complete picture for Glasgow.

In my email on 8 August, | confirmed the Minister's offer to provide assistance on collating this
information. This offer still stands and if you wish to take this up, please let me know what you
would need. This should be in terms of staff level (for example BS surveyor) and anticipated
number of staff hours. | will then be able to try to source the appropriate agency help.

I would be grateful if you let me know by next Friday 22 September how much longer you will
need and whether you need additional help. If you have any queries please contact me and
please note that Bill is on leave until 26 September.

Thanks
Jonathan

Jonathan Astwood
Head of Practice Unit - Building Standards Division

Scottish Government

Directorate for Local Government and Commumities
Ground Floor

Denholm House

Ext: 46573

Direct Dial: 0131 244 6573

Email: jonathan.astwood@.gov.scot

BSD Web: www. gov,scot/bsd
Twitter: @ScotGovBidgStds

YouTube Channel https://iwww.youtube.com/channel/UCoyQNtDigx FOZPub59CYEA
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Fromwe: Dodds WH (Bill)

Hent: 06 September 2017 20047

To: Pathirana S {Stephen); McPherson J (Jessica)
Ce: Hogg KJ (Kenneth); Astwood J (Jonathan)
Subject: FW: Information Request

Stephen

Return from Glasgow —not great in terms of rigour. Does suggest that there may be some issues
but difficult to quantify. We will need to discuss what we do with this ahead of Fridays’ meeting,

Bill

From: Barlow, Raymond (DRS) [mailto:Ravmond.Barlow@qlasggw.qcsx.qov.,uj]
Sent: 05 Septembey 2017 21:05

To: Dodds WH (BIll)

Subject: RE: Information Request

Bill

Please find attached the list discussed.

It is grouped with addresses which relate back to the original warrant consent,

The information Is the best we have been able to ascertain and there are some properties included here
where we don’t actually know if the product has been used. We are aware that Hacking & Paterson have
* notified you of some properties and these are part of the list. We have one area of cross referencing to do
with a different factor but which can be done quickly tomorrow to see if it adds anything further,

We obviously do have to caveat that it has been a very difficult exercise even just to ascertain the
properties that are above 18m and so we cannot give re-assurance that the list is definitive. Descriptions
of products vary and for those we have we included we are relying on warrant specifications whilst not
having direct evidence of what has actually been installed.

| trust this is of assistance

Regards

Raymond

Raymond Barlow
Assistant Head of Planning & Building Standards

Development & Regeneration Services
Glasgow City Council
Tel; 0141 287 4203




1

Fax: 0141 287 5588
E-Mail: raymond.barlow@.glasgow.gov.uk

From: Bill.Dodds@scotland.gsi gov.uk [mailto:Bili.Dodds@scotland.gsi.pov.uk]

Sent: 04 Seplember 2017 10:09

To: Barlow, Raymand (DRS) <Raymond.Barfow@glasgow.gov.uke

Ce: Jessica. McPherson@scotland,gsi.gov.ulg Stephen.Pathirana@scotland.gsi.gov.uk;
Jonathan.Astwood@scotiand.gsi.gov. uk

Subject: Information Request

Good Morning Raymond

We have a mesting with the Local government Committee on Wednesday. Jtis highly fikely that
they will ask what the position is with Glasgow’s return.

We really need to have the information by tomorrow morning' at the latest.

If you are unable to do this — can you let me know? At the very minimum we need to know what
the scope of the problem is? That is are we talking about large numbers of buildings with ACM or

is if relatively low in number?

| have left a message for you to give me a call and | will be about most of today so happy 1o
discuss.

Regards
Bill

Bill Dodds | Head of Building Standards
Scottish Government | Building Standards Division
Local Government and Communities

Address: Denholm House | Almondvale Business Park | Livingston | EH54 6GA

R: 0131 244 6533
b4: Bill.Dodds@gov.scot

B¥d |gov.scot

**}\"k*‘k‘k**'}:'.Ic**9&*‘.‘-‘***********‘k***‘k***i’***k‘k******‘A“A"X‘k)\"k‘)f**‘Jr'):‘k*******’k*‘){*

This e-mail (and any files or other attachments transmitted with it) is intended solely for
the attention of the addressee{s). Unauthorised use, disclosure, slorage, copying or
distribution of any part of this e-mail is not permitted. If you are not the intended
racipient please destroy the email, remove any copies from your system and inform the
sender immediately by return,

. Communicabions with Lhe Scottish Goverament may be wonitored ox recorded in order fo secure

the effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The views or opinions
contained within this e-mail may nol necessarily reflect- those of the Scotitish Governmentl.
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a syrudadh airson dearbhadh gu bheil an siosbam ag obair gu h-éifeachdach neo airson
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Disclaimer:
This message was sent via GCSxy secure roufe
This message is infended only for use of the addressee. If this message

was sent to you in error, please notify the sender and delete this message.
Glasgow City Council cannot accept responsibility for viruses, so please
scan attachments, Views expressed in (his message do not necessarily reflect
those of the Council who will not necessarily be bound by its contents.
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This ematl has been recelved from an external party and

haa been swept for the presence of computer viruses.
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This email has heen recelved from an external party and

has baen swept for the presence of computer viruses.

RARAAREN LRI EAARARAXAN AR et RAFHARLLAL KAAAAR

Frdkk AR & dLEEAFRRALLGALLA Akkddk KAxkEAM Ak RERARNKH

This email has beon recelved from an exlernal party and

hias been swept for the presence of computer viruses.

FERIXBAARNAIRRERRARAASARSAFF AR R XA SRS RARARLER ARAZAAHALR ARRAEAXKLRAA
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Williamson M (Michelle)
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From: Pathirana S (Stephen)

Sent: 20 September 2017 15:54

To: Richard Brown@glasgow.gesx.gov.uk
Subject: cladding issue

Richard it was good to speak to you earlier

Todays events are happening a bit more in real time that | wauld like. | have seen Glasgow's
press release and you will have seen SGs press release.

These are my details below, happy to speak at any point.
Stephen

Depuiy Director

Building and Fire Safety Coordination Team
Directorate for Local Government and Communities
0131 2445490

moh: 07760280965
Please note my work pattern is Monday to Thursday-Office, Friday morning - working from home




Wiliiamson M {Michelle)

From: Astwood ) (Jonathan)

Sent: 03 October 2017 09:48

To: Williamson M {(Michelle}

Subject: FW! Information Request
Attachments: Possible ACM Buildings Version 2.docx
Thanks

Jonathan

From: Barlow, Raymond (DRS) [mailto:Raymond.Barlow@glasgow.gesx.gov.uk]
Sent: 20 September 2017 18:15 - '

To: Astwood J (Jonathan)

Cc: Dodds WH (Bill); MacAlpine, Kirsty (Senior Adviser to the Leader)

Subject: FW: Information Request

Jonathan

Further to our previous communications below and my last e-mail of the 15" Sept with the above

" attachment.

Following today’s developments | am writing on behalf of Glasgow City Council to confirm acceptance of
the Ministers offer of assistance.

However in order to expedite this stage as quickly as possibie can you urgently advise me by return of the
clarifications we have requested.

On the matter of assistance can you also advise what staff will be at my disposal from tomorrow so that
once we have exchanged further information [ can then best assess how to use the resource and so obtain
an estimate of when the exercise could be completed.

| look forward to receiving the clarifications hut in addition | believe it would also be hest to have a
discussion tomorrow merning — including next steps after this stage. | have my diary clear so could you
advise me when you are free?

Repards

Raymond

Raymond Barlow
Assistant Head of Planning & Building Standards

Development & Regeneration Services
Glasgow City Council

Tel: 0141 287 4203

Fax: 0141 287 5588

E-Mail: ravmond.barlow@,glasgow.gov.uk




From: Barlow, Rayimond {DRS)

Sent: 15 September 2017 19:58

Tor Yonathan.Astwood@scotland.gsi.gov.ulk’ <jonathan.Astwood @scolland.gsi.gov.ukes
Subject: RE: information Request

Jonathan
Thanks for your e-mail.

Whilst the research to identify the information about domestic properties was extensive, time consuming
and difficult the terms of the request in the Ministers letter of the 19 June were quite stralghtforward i.e.
had ACM been used and, if so, which properties and when this occurred. The information we provided
satisfies these quéstions but also contains some additional commentary.

If more detail had been required by you it is disappointing that this was not made clear to us when we
were cairying out our extensive research, This could have avoided the questions were are now being
asked.

At the moment we are not in a position to respond to your comments for additional information or the
offer of assistance unless you specify clearly what additional level of detall is now being looked for under
the terms ‘extent and location’.

i you can.provide that clarification | will liaise with my staff who looked at these records, assess our
position and then come back to you.

At the same time | have to note that we did already give some information in relation to extent and
location.

To help with moving this forward | have attached a Version 2 of our list where | have numbered each block
of addresses for ease of reference and corrected the odd typo. | have then highlighted in red where we
have already provided additional information, such as locations, and below have asked for clarity where
this isn’t sufficient as well as listing comments on all of the entries,

In relation to those properties in 6,7 & 8 where there were no files available then it is likely we will
withdraw them from the list if we cannot ascertain any information. | will advise on those once | have
spoken further to the staff involved.

1. Our notes say specifically that ACM is used in panels between windows — what more do you
consider is required? , ) _

2. Unclear where it is used and so we may not be able to expand further - we will liaise with our
staff on this whilst awaiting clarity on the general extent of additional information desired

3. ACM noted as used on only the two new top storeys at the top of the building — what more do you
consider is reguired?

4. Await your clarification on the level of detail now desired

5. ACM noted as used only on the two new top storeys - what more do you consider is required?
6. Noplans :

7. No plans

8. No plans

9. Noted ACM on top two storeys - what more do you constder is required?

10. Await your clarification on the level of detail now desired
11. Await your clarification on the level of detail now desired
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12. Noted ACM but we weare refused further information from the agents— unlikely that we can give
any additional information

13. Noted AGM on top two storeys but were refused further information from the agents— unlikely
that we can give any additional information

14. Await your clarification on the level of detall how desired

15. We were doubtful of the type of material shown but the factors Hacking & Paterson have informed
us and you of ACM use. If you can provide clarification on the general level of detail required we
can reguest that information from the factors

16. Await your clarification on the level of detail now desired

Regards

Raymond

Raymond Barlow
Assistant Head of Planning & Building Standards

Development & Regeneration Services
Glasgow City Council

Tel; 0141 287 4203

Fax: 0141 287 5588

E-Mail: raymond.barlow@.glasgow.gov.uk

From: Jonathan.Astwood@scotland.gsl.gov.ulk {mailtozJonathan.Astwood @stotland.gsi.fov.uk]

Sent: 14 September 2017 14:23

To: Barlow, Raymond {DRS) <Raymond.Barlow@glasgow.gov.uk>

Ce: Bit.Dodds@scotland.gsi.gov.uk; Stephen.Pathirana@scottand.gsi.gov.uk;
Jessica.McPherson@scotiand.gsi.zov.uk; Kenneth.Hopg@scotland.gsi.gov.uk
Subject: FW: Information Request

Raymond

Thank you for providing your informaticn on hi-tise domestic properties as requested by Kevin
Stewart, Minister for Local Government and Housing, in June following the Grenfell Tower fire. |
appreciate this has been a very difficult exercise for you. | see that you have identified evidence
of alurminium composite cladding (ACM) on some buildings but from your table the extent or
coverage on individual cases is nol clear. Also there are cases where you have not refrieved the
plans.

‘Mr Stewart sits on the Ministerial Working Group (MWG) on building and fire safety and this

matter was discussed at the 5" MWG meeting last Friday 8 September. The group has the
picture from all other local authorities and weuld like to see a more complete picture for Glasgow.

in my email on 8 August, | confirmed the Minister's offer to provide assistance on collating this
information. This offer still stands and if you wish to take this up, please let me know what you
would need. This should be in terms of staff leve! (for example BS surveyor) anhd anticipated
number of staff hours. | will then be able fo try to source the appropriate agency help.

| would be grateful if you let me know by next Friday 22 September how much longer you will
need and whether you need additional help. If you have any queries please contact me and
please note that Bill is on leave until 26 September.




Thanks
Jonathan

Jonathan Astwood
Head of Practice Unii - Building Standards Division

Scottish Government

Directorate for Local Government and Communities
Ground Floor

Denholm House

kxt: 46573

Direct Dial: 0131 244 6573

Emait; jonathan.astwood@.gov.scot

BSD Web: www,gov.scot/bsd
Twitter; @ScotGovBldyStds
YouTube Channel hitps:/fwww. voutube.com/channel/lUCoyQNrDjax LOZPub59CYBA

Eod | gov.scot

Sent: 06 September 2017 20:47

To: Pathirana S (Stephen); McPherson J (Jessica)
Ce: Hegg KJ (Kenneth); Astwood J (Jonathan)
Subject: FW: Information Request

Stephen

Return from Glasgow —not great in terms of rigour. Does suggest that there may be some issues
but difficult to quantify. We will need fo discuss what we do with this ahead of Fridays’ meeting.

Bill

From: Barlow, Raymond (DRS) [ maitto: Raymond. Barlow@clasgow.qgesx.gov.uk]
Sent: 05 Septembar 2017 21:05

To: Dodds WH (Biil)

Subject: RE: Information Request

Bilf
Please find attached the list discussed.
Itis grouped with addresses which relate back to the original warrant consent,

The information is the best we have been able to ascertain and there are some properties included here
where we don’t actually know if the product has been used. We are aware that Hacking & Paterson have
notified you of some properties and these are part of the list, We have one area of cross referencing to do
with a different factor but which can be done quickly tomorrow to see if it adds anything further,

We obviously do have to caveat that it has been a very difficult exercise even just to ascertain the
properties that are above 18m and so we cannot give re-assurance that the list is definitive. Descriptions
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of products vary and for those we have we included we are relying on warrant specifications whilst not
having direct evidence of what has actually been installed.
I trust this is of assistance

Regards

Raymond

Raymond Barfow
Assistant Head of Planning & Building Standards

Development & Regeneration Services
Glasgow City Council

Tel: 0141 287 4203

Fax: 0141 287 5588

E-Mail: raymond.barlow®@.glasgow.gov.uk

From: Bill.Dodds@scotland.gsi.gov.uk [mailte:Bill. Dodds@scotland gsi.gov.uk]

Sent: 04 September 2017 10:09

To! Barlow, Raymond (DRS) <Raymond.Barlow @glasgow.gov.uk>

Ce: Jessica.McPherson@scotland.gst.pov.uk; Stephen.Pathirana@scotland.gsi.gov.uk;
Jonathan.Astwood@scotland.gsi.gov.uk

Subject: Information Request

Good Morning Raymond

We have a meeting with the Local government Committee-on Wednesday. It is highly likely that
they will ask what the position is with Glasgow's return.

We really need to have the information by tomotrow morning at the latest.

If you are unable fo do this — can you let me know? At the very minimum we need to know what
the scope of the problem is? That is are we talking about large numbers of buildings with ACM or
is it relatively low in number?

| have left a message for you to give me a call and | will be about most of today so happy to
discuss.

Regards
Biil

Bill Dodds | Head of Building Standards _
Scottish Government | Building Standards Division
Local Government and Communities

Address: Denholm House | Almondvale Business Park | Livingston | EH54 6GA

8. 0131 244 6533
D4 Bill. Dodds@gov.scot
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This e-mail {(and any files or other attachmenis trapsmitted with it] is intended solely for
the attention of the addressee(s). Unanthorised use, disclosure, storvage, copying or
distribution of any part of this e-mail is not permitted. Tf you are not the intended
recipient please destroy the email, remove any copies from your system and inform the
sender immediately by return.

Communications with the Scottish Government may be monitored or recorded in order to secure
the effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The views or opinions
contained within this e-mail may not: necessarily reflect those of the Scotbish Government.
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A

Williamsorn Vi (Michelle)

— LS. Artie

From: Astwood } {onathan)

Sent: 03 October 2017 0948

To: Wiliamson M {Michelle)

Subject: FW: Information Request
Attachments: Possible ACM Buildings Version 2.docx
Thanks

Jonathan

Erom: Barlow, Raymond (DRS) [mallto:Raymond.Barlow@glasgow.gcsx.gov.uk]
Sent: 15 September 2017 19:58

To: Astwood J (Jonathan)

Subject: RE: Information Request

Jonathan
“Thanks for your e-mail.

Whilst the research to Identify the information about domestic properties was extensive, time consuming
and difficult the terms of the request in the Ministers letter of the 19 June were quite straightforward i.e.
had ACM been used and, if so, which properties and when this occurred. The information we provided
satisfies these guestions but also contains some additional commentary.

/If more detail had been required by you it is disappointing that this was not made clear to us when we
were cartying out our extensive research. This could have avoided the questions were are now being
asked.

At the moment we are not in a position to respond to your comments for additional information or the
offer of assistance unless you specify clearly what additional level of detail is now being locked for under
the terms ‘extent and location’.

If you can provide that clarification | will liaise with my staff who looked at these records, assess our
position and then come back to you.

At the same time | have to note that we did already give some information in relation to extent and
location. ‘

To help with moving this forward | have attached a Version 2 of our fist where [ have numbered each block
of addresses for ease of reference and corrected the odd typo. | have then highlighted in red where we
have already provided additicnal information, such as locations, and below have asked for clarity where
this isn’t sufficient as well as listing comments on all of the entries.

In relation fo those properties in 6,7 & 8 where there were no files available then it is lilkely we will
withdraw them from the list if we cannot ascertain any information. | will advise on those once | have
spoken further to the staff involved. :




1.

Ournotes say specifically that ACM is used in panels between windows —what more do yerr !
consider is reguired?

2. Unclear where it is used and so we may not be able to expand further — we will liaise with our
staff on this whilst awaiting clarity on the general extent of additional information desired

3. ACM noted as used on only the two new top sloreys at the top of the building — what more do you
consider is required?

4,  Await your clarification on the level of detail now desired

5. ACM noted as used only on the two new top storeys - what more do you consider is reguired?

6. Noplans

7. Noplans

8. Noplans

9. Neted ACM on top two storeys - what more do you consider is required?

10. Await your clarification on the level of detail now desired

AL, Await your clarification on the Jevel of detail now desired

12. Noted ACM but we were refused further information from the agents— unlikely that we can give
any additional information

13. Noted ACM on top two storeys but were refused further information from the agents— unlikely
that we can give any additional information

14. Await your clarification on the level of detail now desired

15. We were doubtful of the type of material shown but the factors Hacking & Paterson have informed
us and you of ACM use. If you can provide clarification on the general level of detail required we
can request that information from the factors

16. Await your clarification on the level of detail now desired

Regards
Raymond

Raymond Barlow
Assistant Head of Planning & Building Standards

Development & Regeneration Services
Glasgow City Council

Tel: 0141 287 4203

Fax: 0141 287 5588

E-Mail: raymond.barlow@.glasgow.gov.uk

From: lonathan.Astwood @scotland.gsi.gov.uk [maiIto:}onathan.Astwood@scot!and.gsi.gov.uk]

Sent: 14 September 2017 14:23

To: Barlow, Raymaond (DRS) <Raymond:Barlow@glasgow.gov.uk>

Cc: Bill.Dodds@scotland.gsi.gov.uk; Stephen.Pathirana@scotla nd.gsi.gov.uk;
Jessica.McPherson@scotland.gsi.gov.uk; Kenneth.Hogg@scotland.gsi.gov.uk
Subject: FW: Information Reguest

Raymond

Thank you for providing your information on hi-rise domestic properties as reqtjested by Kevin
Stewart, Minister for Local Government and Housing, in June following the Grenfell Tower fire, |
appreciate this has been a very difficult exercise for you. | see that you have identified evidence
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of atuminium composite cladding (ACK) on some buildings but from your table the exient or
soverage on individual cases is not clear, Also there are cases where you have not retrieved the
plans,

Mr Stewart sits on the Ministerial Working Group (MWG) on building and fire safety and this
matter was discussed at the 5™ MWG meeting last Friday 8 September. The group has ihe
picture from all other local authorities and would like to see a more complete picture for Glasgow.

In my email on 8 August, | confirmed the Minister's offer to provide assistance on collating this
information. This offer still stands and if you wish to take this up, please let ime know what you
would need. This should be in terms of staff level (for example BS surveyor) and anticipated
number of staff hours. | will then be able fo ry to source the appropriate agency heip.

[ would be grateful if you let me know by next Friday 22 September how much fonger you will
need and whether you need additional help. If you have any queries please contact me and
please note that Bill is on leave until 26 September.

Thanks
Jonathan

Jonathan Astwood
Head of Practice Unit - Building Standards Division

Scottish Government

Directorate for Local Government and Communities
Ground Floor

Denholm House

Ext: 46573 '

Direct Dial: 0131 244 6573

Email; jonathan.astwood@.goyv.scot

BSD Web: www, gov.scot/bsd
Twitter: @ScotGovBldgStds ‘
YouTube Channel hitps:/iwww.voutube.com/channel/UCoyQNrDigx FOZPubS9CYBA

B | gov.scot

From: Dodds WH {Bill)

Sent: 06 September 2017 20:47

To: Pathivana S (Stephen); McPherson J (Jessica)
Cc: Hogg KI (Kenneth); Astwood J (Jonathan)
Subject: FW: Information Request

Stephen

Return from Glasgow —not great in terms of rigour. Does suggest that there may be some issties
but difficult to quantify. We will need to discuss what we do with this ahead of Fridays’ meeting.

Bill

From: Barlow, Raymond {DRS) [mailta;Raymond.Barlow@glasgow.gcsx.dov. u_k].
Seni: 05 September 2017 21:05
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To: Dodds WH (Bill)
Subject: RE: Information Request

Bill

Please find attached the list discussed.

Itis grouped with addresses which reiate hack to the ariginal warrant consent,

The information is the best we have been able to ascertaln and there are some properties included here
where we don't actually know if the product has been used. We are aware that Hacking & Paterson have
notified you of some properties and these are part of the list. We have one area of cross referencing to do
with a different factor but which can be done quickly tomorrow to sec if it adds anything further.

We obviously do have to caveat that it has been a very difficull exercise even just to ascertain the
properties that are above 18m and so we cannot give re-assurance that the list is definitive. Dascriptions
of products vary and for those we have we included we are relying on warrant specifications whilst not
having direct evidence of what has actually been installed,

Frust this is of assistance

Regards

Raymond

Raymond Barlow
Assistant Head of Planning & Building Standards

Development & Regeneration Services
Glasgow City Council

Tel: 0141 287 4203

Fax: 0141 287 5588

E-Mail: raymond.barlow®.glasgow.gov.ulk

From: Bill.Dedds@scotiand.gsi.zov. uk [mailto:Bill.Dodds@scotland.gsi.gov.uk]

Sent: 04 September 2017 10:09

To: Barlow, Raymond (DRS) <Raymond.Barlow@glasgow.gov.uk>

Ce: Jessica, McPherson@scotland.gsi.gov.ul; Stephen.Pathirana @scotland.gsi.gov.uk;
Jonathan.Astwood @scotland.psi.pov.uk

Subject: information Request

Good Morning Raymond

We have a meeling with the Local government Committee on Wednesday. It is highly likely that
they will ask what the position is with Glasgow’s return,

We really need to have the information by tomorrow morning at the latest.
If you are unable to do this — can you let me know? At the very minimum we need to know what

the scope of the problem is? That is are we talking about large numbers of buildings with ACM or
is it relatively fow in number?




[

| have left a message for you to give me a call and | will be about most of teday so happy to
discuss.

Regards
Bill

Bill Dodds | Head of Building Standards
Scottish Government | Building Standards Division
Local Government and Communities

Address: Denholm House | Almondvale Business Park | Livingston | EH54 6GA

9®: 0131 244 6533
- I}'gl_i.Dodds@gov.scot

BTd | gov.scot
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This e-mail (and any files or other atfachments fransmitted with it} is intended solely for
the attention of the addressee(s). Unauthorised use, disclosure, storage, copying or
distribution of any part of this e-mail is not permitted. If you are not the intended
recipient please destroy the emall, remove any copies from your system and inform the
sender immediately by return.

Communications with the Scottish Government may be menitered or recorded in order Lo secure
the effective opewxation of the system and for other lawful purposes. Yhe views or opinilons
contained within this e-mail wmay not necessarily reflect those of the Scotiish Goverment.

Tha am post-d seo {agus faidhle neo ceanglan cdmhia ris) dhan neach neo luchd-ainmichte a-
mhain. Chan eil e ceadaichte a chleachdadh ann an déigh sam bith, a’ toirt a-steach
coraichean, foillseachadh neo sgaoileadh, gun chead. Ma ‘s e is gun d’ fhuair sibh seo gun
fhiosd’, bu choir cur as dhan phost-d agus lethbhreac sam bith air an t-siostam agaibh agus
fios a leigeil chun neach a sgaoil am post-d gun dail.

ph! fhaodadh gum bi teachdaireachd sam bith bho Riaghaltas na h-Alba air a chlaradh neo air
a sgridadh airson dearbhadh gu bheil an siostam ag ohair gu h-&ifeachdach neo aixson
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MicCabe G (Gillian)
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From: Dadds WH (Bilf)

Sent: 09 October 2017 15:20
To: McCabe G {Gitlian)
Subject: FW: Information Request

Frony: Dodds WH (Bill)

Sent: (05 September 2017 20:49
Tor 'Barlow, Raymond (DRS}
Subject: RE: Inforimation Request

Thanks Raymond. | suspect we will have to come back to you for clarity on some of the issues '
- you have raised,

Regards

Bill

From: Barlow, Raymond (DRS) [mailto; Raymond Barlow@glasgow.gesx.qov.tk]
Sent: D5 September 2017 21:05

Tos Dodds WH (BIlE)

Subject: RE: Information Request

Bill

Please find attached the list discussed.

It is grouped with addresses which relate back to the original warrant consent.

The information is the best we have been able to ascertain and there are some properties included here
where we don’t actually know if the product has been used. We are aware that Hacking & Paterson have
notified you of some properties and these are part of the list. We have one area of cross referencing to do
with a different factor but which can be done quickly tomorrow to see if it adds anything further,

We obviously do have to caveat that it has been a very difficult exercise even just to ascertain the
properties that are above 18m and so we cannot give re-assurance that the list is definitive. Descriptions
of products vary and for those we have we included we are relying on warrant specifications whilst not
having direct evidence of what has actually been installed.

| trust this is of assistance

Regards

. Raymond

Raymond Barlow
Assistant Head of Planning & Bullding Standards




Development & Regeneration Services
Glasgow City Council

Tel: 0141 287 4203

Faye 1141 287 5588

E-Mail: raymond barlow @ glaspow.gov.uk

From: Bill.Dodds@scotland.gsi.gov.uk [mailto:Bill. Dodds@scotland.psi.gov.uk]

Seni: 04 September 2017 10:09

Fo: Barlow, Raymond {DRS) <Raymond.Ba How@glasgow.gov.ule

Ce: Jessica.McPherson@scotland.gsi.pov.uk; Stephen.Pathirana@scotland.gsi.gov.uk;
Jonathan Astwood@scotland.gsi.gov.uk

Subject: Information Request

Good Morning Raymond

We have a meeting with the Local government Committee on Wednesday. It is highly likely that
they will ask what the position is with Glasgow’s return.

We really need to have the information by tomorrow morning at the latest.

If you are unable to do this — can you let me know? At the very minimum we need to know what
the scope of the problem is? That is are we talking about large numbers of buildings with ACM or
is it relatively low in number?

I have left @ message for you to give me a call and | will be about most of today so happy to
discuss.

Regards
Bill

Bill Dodds | Head of Bullding Standards
Scottish Government | Building Standards Division
Local Government and Communities

Address: Denholm House | Almondvale Business Park | Livingston | EH54 6GA

8 0131 244 6533
24: Bill. Dodds@gov.scot

(A | gov.scot

-k‘#*‘k****‘k*‘k‘;\"k‘k****‘k*i“k***ﬂc:&**&****-}:'J."Jw.’:}r**-k*'J.",\-‘k*******'kw\'f\'***?\"}c***'k*:‘r*-k‘k

This e-mail (and any files or other attachmenls transmitted with it) is intended solely for
the attention of the addressee(s). Unauthorised use, disclosure, storage, copying or
distribution of any part of this e-mail is not permitted. 1f you are not the intended

recipient please destroy the email, remove any copies from your system and inform the
sender immediately by return.

Communications with the Scollish Government may be monitored or recorded in order to secure




Williamson M (Michelie)

T Tt  prre it AT T e

Fram: Aslwood J (onathan)

Sent; 03 October 2017 09,57

To: Williamson M {Michetle)
Subject: W Information Reguest
Attachmenis Possible ACM Buildings.docx
Thanks

Jonathan

From: Dodds WH (Bill)

Sent: 06 September 2017 20047

To: Pathirana S (Stephen); McPherson J (Jessica)
Ce: Hogg KJ (Kenneth); Astwood J (Jonathan)
Subject: FW: Information Request

Stephen

Return from Glasgow —not great in terms of rigour. Does suggest that there may be some issues
but difficult to quantify. We will need to discuss what we do with this ahead of Fridays’ meeting.

Bill
From: Barlow, Raymond (DRS) [mailto:Raymond.Barlow@glasgow.gcsx.gov.uk]
Sent: 05 September 2017 2105

To: Dodds WH (Bill)
Subject: RE: Information Request

Bill

Please find attached the list discussed.

It is grouped with addresses which relate back to the original warrant consent.

The information is the best we have been able to ascertain and there are some properties included here
where we dow't actually know if the product has been used. We are aware that Hacking & Paterson have
notified you of some properties and these are part of the list. We have one area of cross referencing to do
with a different factor but which can be done quickly tomorrow to see if it adds anything further, '
We obviously do have to caveat that it has been a very difficult exercise even just to ascertain the
properties that are above 18m and so we cannot give re-assurance that the list is definitive. Descriptions
of products vary and for those we have we included we are relyihg on warrant specifications whilst not
having direct evidence of what has actually been installed.

| trust this is of assistance

Regards

Raymond




Raymond Barlow
Assistant Head of Planning & Building Standards

Development & Regeneration Services
Glasgow City Council

Tel: 0141 287 4203

Fax: 0141 287 5588

E-Mail: raymond.barlow@.glasgow.gov,uk

From: Bill. Dodds@scotland.gsi.gov.uk [maiEto:Bfll.Dogds@scotlan__d__.gsi.gov.:,1|<]

Sent: 04 Seplember 2017 10;09

Tot Barlow, Rayimond (DRS) <Raymond.Rarlow@glasgow.cov.ule>

Ce: Jessica, McPherson@scotland.gsi.gov.ule Stephen.Pathirana@scotland.gsl.zov.uk;
Jonhathan.Astwood @scotland.gsi.gov.ulk

Subject: Information Request

Good Morning Raymond

We have a meeting with the Local government Commitiee on Wednesday. It is highly likely that
they will ask what the position is with Glasgow’s return.

We really need to have the information by tomorrow morming at the latest.

If you are unable to do this - can you lef me know? At the very minimum we need to know what
the scope of the problem is? Thatis are we talking about large numbers of buildings with ACM or
is it relatively low in number?

I have left a message for you to give me a cali and | will be about most of today so happy to
discuss. : ' :

Regards
Bil

Bill Dodds | Head of Building Standards
Scottish Government | Building Standards Division
Local Government and Communities

Address: Denholm House | Almondvale Business Park | Livingston | EH54 6GA

;0131 244 6533
[ Sii_il.lt)odds@,‘zov.sco_t

BTd| gov.scot
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This e-maill {and any files or other attachments transmitted with it) is intended solely for
the attention of the addressee(s). Unauthorised use, disclesure, storage, copying or
distribution of any part of this e-mail is nob permitied, If you are not tle intended
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MieCabe G

From: Dodds WH (Biil}}

Sent: 09 October 2017 1%:20
To: McCahe G {Gillian)
Subjeci: MW Information Retumn

From: Dodds WH (Bill)

Sent: 29 August 2017 11;55

To; Barlow, Raymond (Raymond. Barlow@dglasgow.qsx.gov.uk)
Subject: Information Return

Good morning Raymond.

Can you clarify where you are with returning the information request on high rise domestic
buildings in the private sector that may have ACM cladding material?

Regards
Bill

Bill Dodds | Head of Building Standards
Scottish Government | Building Standards Division
Local Government and Communities

Address: Denholm House | Almondvale Business Park | Livingston | EH54 6GA

™. 0131 244 6533
£4; Bill. Dodds@gov.scot

B |gov.scot




McCabe G (Gitlian)
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From: Dodds W (Bifl)

Sent: 09 October 2017 15:20
To: McCabea G (Gillian)
Subject: FW: Information Gathering

From: Dodds WH (Bill)

Sent: 18 August 2017 (09:43

To: ‘Barlow, Raymond {DRSY
Subject: RE; Information Gathering

Thanks for this Raymond.

Bill

From: Barlow, Raymond {DRS) [mailto:Raymond. Barlow@glasgow.qcsx.gov.uk]
Senk: 17 August 2017 14:32

To: Dodds WH (Bill)

Subject: RE: Information Gathering

Biil

Sorry | was away all day at our Senior Management Team away day with no e-mails ete. Firstly we won't
require any assistance as we have progressed to the point where we are near the end of our exercise and
we’d rather progress with our own Building Standards staff to completion.

As I'd mentloned in my previous e-mails we were getting down to a finite list of properties covered by
warrants back to the year 2000.

We have completed the checks on applications from a period commencing in 2007 to date. These are in
our scanned archives.

That leaves applications in the peried 2000-2007 which are hard copy records and are held by our City
Archivist in the Mitchell Library. We have Identified 45 sets of warrant plans to Investigate. For those
properties we have a certain amount of visual information from mapping & street views and, for the most
part, that doesn’t indicate possible ACM cladding. However, as for example we can’t sec all elevatioris or
we can see there Is something other than brick/stone/render etc at the top of an elevation we are
attempting to check relevant warrant applications.

Our archivists exceedingly busy with the retrieval of records in relation to social work matters, However

the 4% warrant files for the 2000-2007 period are being retrieved and on Tuesday of next week four of our
staff will be at the Archivists to go through the plans. The most recent of these are from 2005.

In summary the outcome of our assessments so far is that:

1. From 2007 onwards — We currently have no Information from other parties indicating the use of
ACM cladding. We currently have no indication of ACM use on any warrant application drawings.




2. 2000 - 2007 -~ acking & Paterson have informed us of the use of Aucobond ACM cladding on a
group of flats in a development that commenced construction prior to 2005, We will include the
information they have piven in our completed reply '

2000 - 2007 —there are 45 warrant records still be assessed with completion of the exarcise
anticipated Tuesday 22™ Aug. There is currently no information from other parties for buildings
~ within this period.

2

Fwould agree that from the cladding perspective It would be best to await completion of our exercise to
sce whether we then need to meet,

Fintend to come back to you with our completed information next week,
Regards

Raymond

Raymond Barlow
Assistant Head of Planning & Building Standards

Development & Regeneration Services
Glasgow City Council

Tel: 0141 287 4203

Fax; 0141 287 5588

E-Mail: raymond.barlow®.glasgow.gov.uk

From: Bill. Dodds@scotland.gsi.pov.uk imailto: Bill. Dodds@scotand.gsi.gov.uk]
Sent: 16 August 2017 10:28

To: Barlow, Raymond {DRS) <Raymond.Barlow@glasgow.gov,uk>

Cet Angus.Miacleod @scotland.gsi.pov.uk; Andrew.Robinson@scotland.gsl.eav.uk
Subject: Information Gathering

Raymond

There is a meeting arranged for Friday to discuss the information gathering exercise. | was of a
mind to cancel it but wanted to check in with you first,

| wondered where are you with the work and if you have decided whether you heed any
assistance or not?

Regards
Bili

Bill Dodds | Head of Building Standards
Scottish Government | Building Standards Division
Local Government and Communities

Address: Denholm House | Almondvale Business Park | Livingston | EHb54 6GA
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Williamson M {(Michelle)

From: Astwood J (Jonathan)

Sent: : 03 October 2017 09:53

To: ‘ Williamson M (Michelle}

Subject: FW: Information request - hi-rise domestic - Edinburgh and Glasgow
Thanks

Jonathan

From: Dodds WH (Bilf)

Sent: 06 August 2017 18:04

To; Barlow, Raymond (DRS); Astwoaod 1 (Jonathan); Barron, Forbes {DRS)
Cc: Pathirana S (Stephen); Garland S (Stephen)

Subject: Re: Information request - hi-rise domestic - Edintwirgh and Glasgow

Raymond _
Can you phone me as a matter of urgency tomotrow. We need to know Glasgow City Council’s position on

the ACM material found on the QE hospital. Our Health Cabinet Secretary wants to understand why what
appears to be a non-compliant material has found its way onto the building. | guess your comms people
will have been in touch with ours? '

Many Thanks

Bill

Sent from my BlackBerry 10 smartphone.

From: Barlow, Raymond (DRS)

Sent: Tuesday, 8 August 2017 11:37

To: Astwood J (Jonathan); Barron, Forbes {DRS)

Cc: Dodds WH {Bill); Pathirana S (Stephen); Garland S (Stephen)

Subject: RE: Informatioh request - hi-rise domestic - Edinburgh and Glasgow

Jonathan
Further to my conversations with you and Bill.

As has been previously indicated in communications from our Council the logistics in firstly trying to
identify domestic properties above 18m was very problematic. Initial attempts had extracted reports on a
possible 14500 records that we would have to go through to eliminate those not applicable, We had
mahaged to take this down to around 1000 actual properties within the fast week or so and then taking off
social housing we were at a list in the 700's. '

The exercise over the last week that we have diverted our Surveying staff onto brought that down further
to around 300 and as of today, whilst not fully complete, we have again brought that down to around 60.
These properties now need further investigation in relation to any warrant consents. Whilst we would
always have had to carry out the initlal scoping exercise in relation to height and use bringing the figure
down to 60 has been helped by the knowledge that it is ACM, mentioned in the 2"™Minsiters letter, where
the focus is {as opposed to also including the construction of the building mentioned in the first letter).

The current estimate of 60 does involve a number of buildings where the warrants are in the earlier parts
of the 2000’s and as its unclear when ACM was first specified we believe it’s appropriate to investigate

those,




As the records are a mix of scanned images and hard copy plans at the moment { am not able to give an_
approximation on the timeframe to complete the exercise, | will have that over the next couple of days
and relay that to you as will also have to consider the resourcing aspect and effect on our daily business, |
will let you know as socon as 1 have that.

| trust this is of assistance but if you require anything further meantime please let me know

Regards

Raymond

Raymond Barlow

Assistant Head of Planning & Building Standards
Development & Regeneration Services

Glasgow City Council

Tel: 0141 287 4203

Fax: 0141 287 5588

E-Mail; raymond.barow@®.glasgow.gov.uk

From: Jonathan.Asiwood@scotland.gsi.gov.uk [mailto:Jonathan.Astwood @scottand.gst.gov. uk]
Sent: 07 August 2017 11.:.07

To: Barlow, Raymond {DRS) <Raymond.Barlow@glasgow.gov.uk>

Cc: Barron, Forbes {DRS) <Forbes.Barron@glasgow.gov.uk>; Bil.Dodds@scotland.gsi.gov.uk;
Stephen.Pathirana@scotland.gsi.gov.uk; Stephen.Garland@scotland.gsl.gov.uk

Subject: Information request - hi-rise domestic ~ Edinburgh and Glasgow

Raymond
{copy: Forbes Barron)

Further fo my phone call last Thursday, | should be grateful if you would provide an update on
your current position in providing the information requested by Kevin Stewart, Minister for Local
Government and Housing, on hi-rise domestic properties (i.e. those with a storey over 18 metres
above the ground) in June, following the Grenfell Tower fire.

Mr Stewart sits on the Ministerial Working Group on building and fire safety which was set up
following the fire, and he has offered to provide assistance on collating this information. The
Group has iis fourth meeting on Wednesday 9 August and it is important that they can be advised
of your up to date position, particularly in regard to how far you are through the records, how many
buildings you have identified with aluminium composite cladding (ACM), the type of any ACM
found and how long you think it will take to finish going through the records.

Please provide this by 11.00 Tuesday 8 August so it can be included in the Ministerial Working
Group meeting papers.

Please be assured that we understand the difficulties you have had in gathering the information,
and the time Involved to analyse it. We appreciale your continued assistance in this matter.

Thanks
Jonathan

Ext 46573
Direct Dial: 0131 244 6573




MeCabe G (Gillian) o

Fronm Dodds WH (Bill)

Sert: 09 October 2017 15:20
To: McCabe G (Gillian)
Subject: FW: Staff Assistance

From: Dodds WH (Bill)

Sent: 26 July 2017 15:39

To: Barlow, Raymond (Raymond.Barow@glasgow.dsx,gov.uk)
Cc: forbes.barron@glasgow,qov, uk

Subject: Staff Assistance

Rayinond

I will shortly be sending out an e-mail to all Building Standards/Heads of Service to ask if they
have any spare capacity to help Edinburgh out with the Grenfell information gathering exercise.
They have identified that they will need 3 surveyors for approximately two weeks to complete the
task. If local authorities don’t have the capacity we will look at other options,

Can you let me know where Glasgow are with the exercise and if you want any support along
similar lines to Edinburgh. The nex{ Ministerial working Group is on the 9 August and they will
want to know what is happening.

Regards
Bill
Bill Dodds | Head of Building Standards

Scottish Government | Building Standards Division
Local Government and Communities

Address: Denholm House | Almondvale Business Park | Livingston | EH54 6GA

& 0131 244 6533
B4 Biﬂ.Dpdds@gov,scot

podd | gov.scot




WicCakh e i (Gillian)
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Frome Dodds WH (8ill)

Sent; 08 October 2017 15:20
To: McCabe G (Gillian)
Subject: FW: Phone Call

From: Dodds WH (Bill}

Sent: 10 July 2017 14:25

To: Barlow, Raymond (DRS} {Raymond.Barlow@alasgow.gcsx.qov.uk)
Subjfect; Phone Call

Raymond

Could you give me phone when you get a chance on 1o discuss what you are doing to support the
information gathering on ACM cladding.

Regards
Bilt

Bill Dodds | Head of Building Standards
Scottish Government | Building Standards Division
Local Government and Communities

Address: Denholm House | Almondvale Business Park | Livingston | EH54 6GA

X2 0131 244 6533
£4: Bill. bodds@pov.scot

BT | gov.scot
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Williamson M (Michelle)

From: Robinson A (Aadrew)

Sent: 28 September 2017 12:38

To: Rebinson A (Andrew}

Subject: FW: Follow up Survey of Glasgow Housing Associations with MSFs

Andy Rohinson

Head of HEEPS Area Based Schemes
Better Homes Division

Scottish Government

0141 242 5408

07392287528

- Fram: Robinson A (Ancrew)

Sent: 11 July 2017 16:18

To: Cameron S (Scoll); My R )

Subject: RE: Follow up Survey of Glasgow Housing Assodations with MSFs

Hi Gtephen ~ finally had the chance to discuss with colleagues

We have no objections chviously and | know you've had positive feedback so our only suggesWsmis to ruma:
it by David Bockbinder at GWSF and David Stewart at the SFHA first as gisdikalitheir members mightagge.
to them first if they have any issues.

Andy

Andy Robinson
Head of HEEPS Area Based Schemes
Better Homes Division

Scottish Government

0141 242 5408
(07392287528

From: Cameron S (Scott)

Sent: 10 July 2017 11:48

Ta: McGowan, Stephen(DRS)

Cc: Robinson A (Andrew) 7

Subject: RE: Follow up Survey of Glasgow Housing Associations with MSFs

Hi Stephen,

I'll be back in touch tomorrow hopefully.
S

Scolt Cameron

Better Homes Division

T:01292 282744
M:07867380277




From: NgSaaamummiige D1S) [Ny
Sent: 10 July 2017 1144

To: Cameron 5 (Scott)

Subject: FW: Follow up Survey of Glasgow Housing Associations with MSFs

Hi Scott,

Housing Association colleagues have responded 1o the survey and have no objections or comments.
Can you let me know of any feedhack from Scottish Government colleagues, please?

I hope to get the survey out by tomorrow,

Thanks

Steve

Group Manager, Strategy '
Housing and Regeneration Services

Development and Regeneration Services

Exchange House

231, George Street

Glasgow

G1 1RX

From: sl (1S )

Sent: 05 July 2017 15:22

To: 'Scott.Cameron@scotland.gsi.gov.ule <Scott, Camefon@scotland.gsh.gov.ulke>

Ce: Flynn, Patrick {Patrick.Flynn@glaspow.gov.uk} <Patrick.Fiynn@glaspow.gov.ulke>; _{DRS}
@ zlasgow.gov.uk>

Subject: Follow up Survey of Glasgow Housing Associations with MSFs

Hi Scott,

| sent a copy of the abave 1o Andy before he stopped for annual leave (emall attached). The emall sets out our
thinking on a follow up survey of RSLs asking for Andy and colleagues comments on it. | was also checking that it
wouldn’t cut across anything the Scottish Government was doing.

The attached is an updated version following comments from Glasgow and West of Scotland Forum of Housing
Associations {GWSF). GWSEF advised on sending to two HAs for their comments — 've asked the two contacted to
return comments by Friday, 7 July,

'm contacting you to see if Andy had time to circulate for comments. If so, is there any feedbacl and if he hadn't
had time could you circulate, please?

Happy to discuss.




v

Williamson M (Michelle)

L TVN s

From; Robinson A (Andrew)

Sent: 28 September 2017 12:33

To: ) Robinson A (Andrew)

Subjeci: FW: GRENFELL TOWER TRAGEDY- URGENT RtQUi:ST FOR INFORMATION
Attachments: Letter from Kevin Stewarl MSP 150617.pd{; RSE Multi Storey Blocks.xlsx
Importance; High

Andy Robinson

Head of HEEPS Area Based Schemes

Better Homes Division
o [ e SR L O E

0141242 5408
07392287528

Froni: w (DRS) {mailto: l”n @gfasgow gcsx gov uk]

Sent: 16 June 2017 15:41
To: Robinson A (Andrew)
Subject; FW: GRENFELL TOWER TRAGEDY- URGENT REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

Importance: High
For info Andy, our email to RSLs.

We will attempt to get as much information as possible by the Minister's deadline.

Thanks,
iR,

Support Officer {Affordable Warmth)

Housing Strategy Group - Housing & Regeneration Services
Development and Regeneration Selvices

Glasgow City Councii

231 George Street

Glasgow, 31 TRX

Phone: QSNSRI (infcia: 75N

From: M(DRS}
Sent: 16 June 2017 15:25
To: kenny.stocks@ardenglen.org.ui; ‘omiller@arkiet.org.uk’; 'b.logan@bield.co.uld;

1




fancheak@blackwoodgroup.org.uk’; Jacqui.orourke@blal lummock org.uk'; 'michacl@hblochairn.org';
fstringfellow@hbtha.org.uk’; ‘cathy@broomhouseha.org.uk's ‘kenny.mollins@cadderhousing.co.ulk’;
jason.macgilp@cairnha.com’, 'michael@calvay,org.ulc; 'charlie. millar@cassiltou n.orgk'
‘christine@cathcartha.co.uk’; 'caroline@cernachha.co.uld ; 'elaine.lister@cxha.org.uk';
fionamurphy@copperworics.org. uk'; ‘annemarie@craigdaleha.co.uk’; 'David. Fletcher@wheatley-group. cony’;
‘pat.cahill@sanctuary-housing.co.uk’; ‘caroline.shepherd@drumchapelhe.org.uk’; John McMorrow (Easthall Park)';
liz@craigdaleha.co,uk’; fionamurphy@copperworks.org.uk'; ‘alasdair.mckee@glenoaks.org,uk’;
fioha.mctaggart@govanha.org.uk’; ‘alear@govanhillha,org’; 'Roslyn Crawford'; ‘gary.dalzicl@elderpark.org';
Lreid@glasgowwestha,co.uk'; ‘margarita.morrison@homegroup.org.uk’; ‘Wilia.Fitzpatrick@horizenhousing.org';
‘neil@kendoon.org.ul'; ‘andrea.wood@key.org.uk’; ‘csc@linkhaltd.co.uk’; 'Trenecampbeli@linthouseha,com’;
'director@lochfield.co,uk’; "bwittett@maryhill.org.uk’; 'a.benson@milnbank.org.uk’; juliesmilfie@molendinar.org.uk’;
fraser@newgorbalsha.org. ul’; "rtamburrini@nghomes.net’; ‘john@ke-ha.com’; ‘euan@nvha, org.uk';
James.strang@parkheadha.org.uk’; ‘Stewarl Mackenzie'; 'j.orr@pineview.org.uk’; ‘patricia@provanhaliha.org, uld;
'sstephen@cicha.org.uk’; 'l scott@reidvale.org, uk'; 'michael.clarke@rosehilthousing.co.uk’; ‘bill@ruchazieha.co.uk';
‘chris.cunningham@shettleston.co.uk'; ‘PMcGrath@southside-ha.co,uk’; "Honami phy@spireview.org.uk'y
‘charles.tumer@thenuehousing.co.uk'; ‘grace@thistle-ha.org.uk’; 'cive@iolicross-ha.org.ulc;
‘RMcLeod@trustha,org.uk’; ‘Martin Wilkie-Macfarlane'; lynne.donnelly@westscot.co.uk’; ‘cifyoker@btconnect.com';
‘mmenabney@yorkhiltha.org'; 'Imorrison@wsha.org.uk’

Ce: "David Bookbinder'; "mtaylor@sfha.co.uk'; diniaumaubiine(DRS): Migisauidesnapen | DR S ) <RI
(DRS); Hynn, Patrick (DRS)

* Subjeck: GRENFELL TOWER TRAGEDY- URGENT REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

Importance: High

SENT ON BEHALF OF STEVE MCGOWAN

Dear Colleague,

You will have recelved a communication from Kevin Stewart, Minister for Local Government and Housing,
requesting information following the tragedy at Grenfell Tower.

Local Authorities are being asked to coltate information from all registered social landlords within local authority
geographical areas. This is my purpose in contacting you.

The Minister has asked that we gather information across the following areas: - e T—

» Identify all the high rise domestic buildings {those that have a Hoor which is more than 18m above ground
level) ' ¢2,q;-wmwﬂm

*  ascertain the original construction, and ‘ ' '

* establish if any remedial works {such as overcladding) have been carried out, and if so, identify the materials.
and canstruction technigues used.

In addition, at lunchtime today, the Minister contacted all Local Authority Chief Exeggdiges requestipgs
authorities’ assistance in collating some additional information on the prevalence of district of com

systems in domestic high rise buildings as well as the number of domestic high rise PRRERERE e
particular, the Minister would like information on how many high rise domestic buildings: -

»  Have a district or communal heating system
e Have a district or communal heating system with boilers situated in the hasement
e  Have a sprinkler system installed

I'have attached an Excel spreadsheet for this information to be entered onto.

Regarding the first bullet point above the height equates to about 5 storeys or ahove so we are only looking for
information with respect to blocks where this is applicable. '

Ifyou do not own stock that meets this criterion please respond to us with a nil return. .




v

You will appreciate, given the conlext, the priovity that UK, Scottish Government and City Ceuncil is putting on this

reguest.

the Mmlster has asked f()i a p] ompl return and | would appreciate your help by returning this information

Ry < by 12.00am on Monday, 19 june 17,

Thank yeu for your belp with this request,

Regards,
Steve

- r
Support Officer (Affordable Warmth)
Housing Stralegy Group - Housing & Regeneration Services
Development and Regeneration Services
Glasgow City Council
231 George Strest
Glasgow, GT1 1RX
Phoine; GilstaNaiatasnicrnal: MG
w

fax:

Glasgow - UK Council of the Year 2015

Disclaimer;

This message was sent via GCSx secure route

This message is intended only for use of the addressee. If this message

was sent to you in error, please notify the sender and delete this message.
Glasgow City Council cannot accept responsibility for viruses, so please
scan attachments. Views expressed in this message do not necessarily reflect
those of the Council who will not necessarily be bound by its contents.
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This email has been recelvad from an external party and

has besh swept for the presence of computer viruses,
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o e g | Heottish Government
PN Riaghalios nd h-Alba
S gov.scot

Minister for Local Government and Housing
Kevin Stewart MsP

T: 0300 244 4000
B scotlish.ministers@gov.scot

Al Local Authority Chief Executives

(lune 2017 L {1
~ b
D C ‘ : l {f— G JQ'UJMQH
& e’ : }'\442» ) ;/

[ am sure that like Ime you have been saddened and shocked by the tragic fire at the Grenfell
Tower in London. In my role as Minister responsible for Local Government, Housing and
Building Standards, | am delermined that, if necessary, we are in a postion {o be able fo
take appropriate action as soon as possible,

| acknowledge that there is currently much speculation in the media about the fire, and |
miust be clear that there is no definitive confirmation on the bullding products used, the
causes of the fire or its spread at this stage. | understand that UK Ministers will be looking
for a full investigation and we will be informed of the findings that emerge in due course.
Here in Scotland, the Cabinet Sectetary for Communities, Social Security and Equalities will
convene a short term ministerial working to review Scottish regulations, ensuring they are
rohust and that we take any actions necessary as we teamn lessons from this catastrophic
fire.

F know that many of you will have or ate already planning a review of your curtent safety
procedures and assessing your building stock. However | would be very grateful if you could
assist the Scotlish Government to provide information on the position across Scotland,
Could you please raview the position in each of your local authority areas as soon as
possible — | would welcome a prompt response - you shouid:

« identify all the high rise domestic buildings (those that have a floor which is more than
18 metres above ground level);

¢ ascertain the original construction; and

s establish if any remedial works (such as overcladding) have been cartied out, and
if so, identify the materials and construction technigues used.

i would ask that you please liaise with all registored social {andlords within your local
authority geographical area to worl with you in collating this information.

St Andrew's House, Regent Roark, Fdinburgh EH1 3DG {‘% S0
www,gov.scal by, ¢/ 3
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Such prelirminary aclion wilt pul you in an informed position and will assist you in faking any
action necessary regarding high rise housing in your area in the months to come. The
Seottish Fire and Rescue Service are ready to assist where they can.

I have copied this letter to the Ghief Executives of COGLA, the Scottish Federation of
Housing Associalions, the Glasgow and Waest of Sootland Forum of Housing Associations

and to SOLACE for their awarei';ess/'
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KEVIN STEWART
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St Andrew's House, Regent Road, Edinburgh EH1 3DG O
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